Introduced by: Glick
Date: June 4, 1991
Hearing: July 9, 1991
Action: ENACTED AS AMENDED
Vote: 12 YES, 2 NO

### KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

#### ORDINANCE 91-26 SUBSTITUTE

AMENDING KPB 5.22 - PROVISIONS FOR GRANTS TO SENIOR CITIZEN PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, KPB 5.22.050 does not allow more than one senior citizens organization serving a precinct to be funded under the borough program; and

WHEREAS, restriction to one organization per precinct may cause unnecessary and artificial changes in funding if precinct boundaries change;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That KPB 5.22.020(A) is amended to read:

5.22.020 Eligibility for grants. A. The criteria for eligibility for senior citizen program grants to an organization or group are: the group must be nonprofit, tax exempt, must be located within the Kenai Peninsula Borough, and may be sponsored by a city, or recognized by the Kenai Peninsula Borough assembly or the Older Alaskans Commission of the State of Alaska. To ensure quality services and programs for the targeted group (the frail and elderly regardless of race or income), senior citizens centers should be able to comply with KPB 5.22.070.

### Section 2. That KPB 5.22.030 is amended to read:

5.22.030 Start-up grants. For each senior citizen organization or group established within the fiscal year of the borough immediately preceding the fiscal year for which the appropriation is to be made, the borough assembly may provide for a one-time start-up grant not to exceed \$5,000; to be provided before allocating the remaining available funds to individual organizations or groups. Organizations provided start-up fees in one fiscal year will be considered existing organizations in that and the following years providing all conditions of 5.22.060 and 5.22.070 have been met in the start-up year.

# Section 3. That KPB 5.22.040 is amended to read:

5.22.040 Grants for existing organizations. [AFTER START-UP FUNDS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED, THE REMAINING AVAILABLE FUNDS WILL BE ALLOCATED PROPORTIONATELY TO THE NUMBER OF PERSONS WITHIN EACH ORGANIZATION OR GROUP COMPARED TO THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PERSON SERVED BY ALL ORGANIZATIONS OR GROUPS REQUESTING SUCH FUNDS.] After distribution of start-up funds under KPB 5.22.030, the remaining appropriated funds will be distributed to existing organizations as defined in this chapter proportionately to the number of persons served by each organization in relation to the total number being served by all eligible organizations that have applied for funding under this chapter.

### Section 4. That KPB 5.22.050 is amended to read:

5.22.050 Population counts. For the purposes of grant allocations made under this chapter, the number of persons within each organization is based on the number of individuals over 60 years old counted within the election precincts being served by the organization, in [THE 1984 SPECIAL CENSUS OR UPON] the latest census that has a count of individuals over 60 years of age. If more than one organization serves all or a portion of the senior citizen population within a precinct, the assembly may make a determination of the number of senior citizens served by each organization based on the 1990 or latest census blocks within each precinct; taking into consideration the location of those census blocks to the nearest senior center. [NO MORE THAN ONE ORGANIZATION OR GROUP PER ELECTION PRECINCT WILL BE FUNDED UNDER THIS CHAPTER. ]

## <u>Section 5</u>. That KPB 5.22.070(I)4 is amended to read:

- I. Unallowable Costs. Borough funds may not be used for the following costs under any circumstances:
- 4. Entertainment, including luncheons, banquets, or gratuities; but this does not exclude programs for provisions of [MEALS] <u>nutritionally balanced meals to provide one-third the minimum daily requirements for adults as per Federal U.S.D.A. guidelines.</u>
- Section 6. That distribution of any budgeted funds for FY 91/92 will be made in accordance with this ordinance.

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 91-26 Substitute Page 2 of 3 Pages  $\underline{\text{Section 7}}.$  That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 91-26 Substitute Page 3 of 3 Pages